Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Committee
Wednesday, 11th April, 2012

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping

Time: 2.00 pm

Democratic Services Adrian Hendry (The Office of the Chief Executive)

Officer Tel: 01992 564246 Email:
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors R Morgan (Chairman), A Lion (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, A Boyce,
K Chana, D Dodeja, Mrs R Gadsby, L Leonard, Mrs M McEwen, W Pryor, Mrs M Sartin,
Mrs P Smith, Mrs J Sutcliffe, D Wixley and G Waller

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.
ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs (6)
and (24) of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require that the
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive,
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted.

In accordance with Operational Standing Order (6) (non-executive bodies), any item
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee. Two weeks notice of non-urgent
items is required.



Licensing Committee Wednesday, 11 April 2012

10.

1.

12

13.

14.

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE (Pages 5 - 12)
To confirm the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 12 October 2011.
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES

Copies of the minutes from the Sub-Committee’s meetings will be available for the
relevant Chairmen to sign off.

APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING
ACT (Pages 13 - 14)

(Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report

INSTALLATION OF METERS IN HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND THE SETTING OF
FARES (Pages 15 - 16)

(Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report
HONEY LANE STREET TRADING (Pages 17 - 58)

(Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report
POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT 2011 (Pages 59 - 62)
(Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report

PROPOSAL FOR TAXI RANKS WITHIN EPPING FOREST DISTRICT (Pages 63 -
66)

(Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report
GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (Pages 67 - 100)

(Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report

REVIEW OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES

To review the proceedings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held during the preceding
period and identify any problems of procedure, policy and organisation that have
adversely affected the running of the meetings.

REVIEW OF CURRENT AND FUTURE TRAINING NEEDS FOR THE COMMITTEE

To highlight any further training considered necessary for the members tasked with
discharging the Council’s Licensing function.

MATTERS ARISING

To consider any further matters arising in respect of the Council’s Licensing function,
not covered elsewhere on the agenda.



Licensing Committee Wednesday, 11 April 2012

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Licensing Committee has been scheduled for 10 October
2012 at 2.00pm in the Council Chamber.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Licensing Committee Date: 12 October 2011

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Time: 2.00 -3.45pm
High Street, Epping

Members R Morgan (Chairman), A Lion (Vice-Chairman), A Boyce, K Chana,
Present: D Dodeja, Mrs R Gadsby, L Leonard, Mrs M McEwen, Mrs M Sartin,
Mrs P Smith, Mrs J Sutcliffe, D Wixley and G Waller

Other
Councillors:

Apologies: K Angold-Stephens

Officers A Mitchell (Assistant Director (Legal)), K Tuckey (Senior Licensing Officer)
Present: and G J Woodhall (Democratic Services Officer)

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(a) Pursuant to the Council’'s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor R Morgan
declared a personal interest in agenda item 6, Honey Lane Street Trading Consent,
by virtue of being acquainted with the family that operated the Burger Bar in Honey
Lane. The Councillor had determined that his interest was not prejudicial and would
remain in the meeting for the consideration of the issue.

(b) Pursuant to the Council's Code of Member Conduct, Councillor R Morgan
declared a personal interest in agenda items 7 & 8, Review of Licensing Conditions
for Taxis and Proposal for Taxi Ranks within the Epping Forest District, by virtue of
having been approached by a representative from a local taxi business. The
Councillor had determined that his interest was not prejudicial and would remain in
the meeting for the consideration of the issue.

(c) Pursuant to the Council's Code of Member Conduct, Councillor D Wixley
declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, Review of Licensing Conditions for
Taxis, by virtue of being a member of Loughton Town Council who had responded to
the consultation. The Councillor had determined that his interest was not prejudicial
and would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the issue.

30. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE
Resolved:

(1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2011 be taken as read and
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Page 5 1



Licensing Committee 12 October 2011

31.

32.

33.

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES
Resolved:

(1 That the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee
be taken as read and signed by their Chairmen as a correct record:

(a) 5 April 2011;

(b) 9 May 2011;

(c) 7 June 2011;

(d) 5 July 2011;

(e) 2 August 2011; and

) 6 September 2011.

LICENSING APPLICATIONS - LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING ACT 2005

The Assistant Director (Legal Services) reported that in respect of Premises License
Applications or Variations, there had been 6 new applications, 299 renewals, 33
Change of Designated Premises Supervisor or variation applications received. Of
these, 6 applications had been considered by the Sub-Committee and granted
subject to conditions. 191 Temporary Event Notices had also been granted, and 55
Personal Licence applications had been received and granted under delegated
authority. There had been no appeals to the Magistrates Court during the period.

In respect of the Gambling Act 2005, 1 club gaming permit had been granted, whilst
5 notifications had been received for two gaming machines. Of these applications, 8
of the Temporary Events Notice applications had been received on-line, but no
applications for a Riding School.

Resolved:

(1) That the report to the Licensing Committee regarding the applications
received under both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 be noted.

HONEY LANE STREET TRADING CONSENT

The Assistant Director (Legal Services) presented a report concerning street trading
consents in Honey Lane, Waltham Abbey.

The Assistant Director stated that in 2009, the Licensing Committee had passed a
resolution designating the whole of Honey Lane as a prohibited street, for the
purposes of street trading in accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982. This was made at the request of Waltham Abbey Town Council
because of safety concerns between the two motorway access roads. Since then, a
burger van had started to trade from the car park of a public house and was not
causing any obstruction, but the prohibited street status also applied to those areas
which the public could access on the street. Therefore, the Council could not grant
consent for the burger van to continue trading in its current location and enforcement
action was being considered. It was felt that only the section of Honey Lane between
the two motorway accesses should be designated as a prohibited street and that the

Page 6 
[...]
under the Licensing Act 2003

Premises licence applications/variations

Number of new applications 4
Number of renewals 313
Change of designated premises supervisor/variation 41

Number of applications considered by the sub-committee 4
Number of applications granted subject to conditions 4
Number of applications refused 0
Number of appeals to magistrates 0
Number of revocations 0
Temporary Events applications 1

Application received online- EU directive

Application received for Temporary Events 5 (EU)
Temporary event notices 191
Reviews

Application 0

Page 13



Reviews refused
Personal licence applications

Number if applications received

Number of applications granted under delegated authority

Number of applications refused
Number of appeals to Magistrates

Gambling Act 2005
Betting office applications granted

Club gaming permit granted
Notifications for 2 gaming machines

Page 14

62
62



Agenda ltem 7

Report to the Licensing Committee

Date of meeting: 11" April 2012
Epping Forest

Subject: The installation of Meters in Hackney Carriages H H -
and the setting of Fares DlStflCt COU”CI'

Officer contact for further information: Alison Mitchell

Committee Secretary: Adrian Hendry (01992 564246)

Recommendation/Decisions Required:

1. To agree that the Senior Licensing Officer carries out a consultation with a view to
recommending a fare tariff in respect of journeys undertaken in Hackney Carriages in the
District.

2. To require that meters are fixed into Hackney Carriages licensed in this area and that they
are inspected at regular intervals.

3. To appoint a person or company to carry out this work at the cost of the Hackney
Carriage Proprietor.

Report:

Background

1. The Authority was requested by the Epping Forest Taxi Association which represents some
independent taxi drivers in the district to consider fixing a fare tariff and requiring all hackney
carriages to have a taximeter installed. A consultation on the setting of a tariff was carried out at the
same time as the consultation on siting taxi ranks. 131 respondents agreed that the Authority
should set the fares 51 were against the proposition.

Authorities Power to fix fares

2. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides that the Authority may fix
the rate of fares within the district. A tariff fixed by the Authority may permit different rates to be
charged at different times of the day and on bank holidays or other specified days.

3. Notice of the fares must then be published in a local newspaper and deposited at the Council’s
Offices for inspection. Any objections must be considered. The original or amended fare tariff would

then come into effect.

4. Setting a tariff does not prevent a driver agreeing to charge a lower fare than that set by the
Authority and charges will only apply to journeys that take place within the district.

Fixing a Tariff

5. The first step would be to survey each of the taxi companies located in the district, obtain their

Page 15



pricing structure, collate the data and compare this against the rates charged in the neighbouring
districts. The suggested charges would be referred back to the Licensing Committee.

6. If the tariffs are agreed they would have to be advertised in a local newspaper.

Meters

7. The taximeters can be fitted through a garage or an independent dealer. It is suggested that to
obtain value for money for the proprietors and to reassure the Authority that the calibration work has
been carried out satisfactorily, that the Council put out to tender fitting and calibrating the meters.
The cost of the work on the individual vehicles will be paid for by the vehicle proprietors.

8. There are several manufacturers and models of taximeters available. Only approved dealers
have access to programming equipment and the taximeters should not be tampered with by the
driver/operator. Inspections will be carried out at intervals to ensure that this does not happen.

9. Once a taximeter is fitte
[...]
e Authority adopt a policy against
issuing a consent on any part of Honey Lane which is adopted Highway and that
any application for a consent on adopted highway be referred to the Licensing
Sub-committee.

Report:

1. Epping Forest District Council was approached by Waltham Abbey Town Council,
requesting that Honey lane was designated as a prohibited street for the purpose of street
trading. The Town Council expressly mentioned parking in the length of Honey Lane
between the two access roads.

2. A report was made to the Licensing Committee on 15 April 2009 and it was decided that
the Council would undertake the necessary consultation with a view to making the whole of
Honey Lane, Waltham Abbey, Essex into a prohibited street in accordance with the Local
Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1982 for the purpose of street trading.

3. On the 14" October 2009, a resolution was passed making the whole of Honey Lane a
Prohibited Street.

4. A public house has allowed a burger van to trade from its car park which constitutes street
trading for the purposes of the 1982 Act and enforcement action is being considered. The
public house is not situated on an area between the two access roads to the M11 and the
burger van does not cause any obstructions. However, because Honey Lane is not a
consent street the Council cannot give consent for it to be placed there. There may be
similar businesses which are being prevented from trading in this way.

5. The owner of the burger van asked the Council to consider designating Honey Lane as a
consent Street which would allow him to trade. A report was made to the last Licensing
Committee and it was agreed that the matter go out to consultation to allow street trading
other than between the two motorway accesses.

Page 17



6. Replies have been received from the following:

Waltham Abbey Town Council has objected on the grounds of Road Safety and
Public Nuisance. The Town Council have agreed that the stretch of roadway from the
c
[...]
3

2. To recommend to Council that the role of the Council as a Responsible Authority is
delegated to the Director of Corporate Support Services and the Senior Licensing
Officer

Report:

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 has received royal assent. The Act
will amend and make changes to the Licensing Act 2003. Parts of the Act relating to licensing
have recently been brought into force the remainder is expected in about October.

A Summary of the Main Changes
Responsible Authorities/Interested Parties

e The Licensing Authority will become a responsible authority in its own right in relation
to premises and club applications. The Council will be able to object to applications,
initiate reviews of premises licences without have to wait to receive a request for
review

e Primary Care Trusts and Local Health Boards also join the list of Responsible
Authorities. They will only be able to object on the grounds of the four licensing
objectives.

e “Any other Person” has replaced “interested Parties” This is one of the provisions now
in force

Advertisement of Applications

The Licensing department must advertise applications in a way that it comes to the attention
of all persons it may affect. At the moment it appears that advertising on the Council’'s web
site will satisfy this requirement.

Vicinity Test

The vicinity test has been removed.

Determination of Application

When a Licensing Authority is considering attaching conditions to a licence. Members will

have to decide whether they are "appropriate” rather than “necessary”. This is intended to
reduce the evidential burden on Local Authorities.

Page 59



Temporary Event Notices (TENS)

¢ Environmental Health Officers (EHO’s) will be now be able to object to an application
for a TEN where they consider that the proposed activities are likely to undermine a
licensing objectives. Prior to this only the Police could object.

e Conditions may be applied to TENS if the authority considers it appropriate to do so
and the conditions are already on a premises licence/club premises certificate for the
premises and it would not be inconsistent with carrying out licensing activities under
the TENS

e Provision has been made for a late TENS which can be submitted between 5 -9
working days before the proposed event.

e TENS are extended allowing them to last up to 168 hours as opposed to the previous
98 hours permitted

e The is also increases the number of days in a calendar year single premises can be
used for licensable activities from 15 day to 21 days. (The number of applications that
can be made by premises remains 12 per year).

This is now in force

Alcohol Sales to Children

e The fine for persistently selling alcohol to children will be doubled from £10,000 to
£20,000.

e The effect of a closure notice for persistently selling alcohol; to children has been
increased from ‘up to 48 hours’ to ‘from 48 hours and up to 336 hours’

This is now in force

Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Orders (EMROs)

The licensing authority may make an order prohibiting the supply of alcohol from premises in
all or part of their area for any duration beginning at midnight and ending before 6am. The
licensing authority must follow the statutory procedure , it can only be made by full Council
and for the purposes of one of the four licensing objectives, Some types of premises will be
exempted.

Late Night Levy

The Act introduces a “late night levy” which would be intended to cover the costs of policing
and other arrangements for the reduction of crime and disorder in connection with the supply
of alcohol between midnight and 6am. A licensing Authority may decide that a late night levy
will apply to only [art of its area. At least 70% of the fees collected must be paid to the police.
Again some types of premises will be exempted.

Alcohol Disorder Zones
Alcohol Disorder Zones have been abolished.
Licensing Fees
o Premises licences and club premises certificates will be suspended f

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Committee Date: Wednesday, 11 April 2012 
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 2.00  - 3.40 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors R Morgan (Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, A Boyce, K Chana, 
D Dodeja, Mrs R Gadsby, L Leonard, Mrs M McEwen, Mrs M Sartin, 
Mrs P Smith, D Wixley and G Waller 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
  
Apologies: A Lion and Mrs J Sutcliffe 
  
Officers 
Present: 

A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer), K Tuckey (Senior Licensing Officer) 
and A Mitchell (Assistant Director (Legal)) 

  
 
 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

14. Any Other Business  
 
It was noted that there was no urgent business for consideration by the Committee. 
 

15. Minutes of the Licensing Committee  
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2011 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
16. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees  

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
be taken as read and signed by their Chairmen as a correct record: 
 
(a) 4 October 2011; 
 
(b) 8 November 2011; 
 
(c) 6 December 2011; 
 
(d) 10 January 2012; 
 
(e) 7 February 2012; and 
 
(f) 6 March 2012. 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 11 April 2012 

2 

 
 

17. Applications Received under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act  
 
The Assistant Director (Legal Services) reported that in respect of Premises License 
Applications or Variations, there had been 4 new applications, 313 renewals, 41 
Change of Designated Premises Supervisor applications, and variation received. Of 
these, 4 had been considered by the Sub-Committee and granted subject to 
conditions. No application had been revoked, 191 Temporary Event Notices had also 
been granted, and 62 Personal Licence applications had been received and granted 
under delegated authority. There had been no appeals to the Magistrates Court 
during the period.  
 
In respect of the Gambling Act 2005, 2 club gaming permits had been granted, whilst 
9 notifications had been received for two gaming machines.  
 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the report to the Licensing Committee regarding the applications 
received under both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005, from 
the period from 27 September 2011 to 12 March 2012, be noted. 

 
 

18. Installation of Meters in Hackney carriages and the Setting of Fares  
 
The Committee received a report for considering fixing fare tariffs and requiring all 
hackney carriages to have a taximeter installed.  This had resulted from a request by 
the Epping Forest Taxi Association representing some independent taxi drivers in the 
district. The Committee noted that a consultation had been carried out on the setting 
of a tariff and 131 respondents agreed that the Authority should set the fares; 51 
were against the proposition.  
 
Officers tabled a full report detailing the survey and the results achieved. 
 
It was noted that a tariff fixed by an Authority may permit different rates to be charged 
at different times of the day and on Bank Holidays or other specified days. Notice of 
the fares must be published in a local newspaper and deposited at the Council’s 
Offices for inspection.  Any objections must be considered and the original or 
amended fare tariff would then come into effect. Charges would only apply to 
journeys that take place within the District.  
 
The Committee noted that taximeters could be fitted through a garage or an 
independent dealer. However, the Council was looking to go out to tender for the 
fixing and calibrating of meters and find the best deal available. The cost and work on 
individual vehicles would be paid for by the vehicle proprietors. 
 
Councillor Angold-Stephens noted that the taxi drivers wanted to see the meters 
installed. Councillor Boyce commented that it was a good idea for both the Authority 
and the drivers. Councillor Smith wanted to know what the cost would be to the 
drivers and any additional costs involved. The Assistant Director (Legal Services), 
Alison Mitchell, replied that the Council did not have the expertise to install and 
calibrate the meters and intended to put this out to contract. Therefore, officers could 
only know the full costs after the tendering process had been gone through. She was 
expecting the basic costs to be around £200 to £245 to purchase and have a meter 
fitted. The meter will then have to be calibrated on a regular basis. The successful 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 11 April 2012 

3 

bidder would be the sole supplier with a contract period of about three years when it 
would be re- tendered to test the market.  
 
Councillor Startin what the time frame would be for this. She was told that a report 
would be going to the next Licensing Committee along with one about progress made 
on taxi ranks. Tariff prices had not yet been considered. 
 
Councillor Dodeja asked if mileage could be displayed on the meters. He was 
informed that it would depend on the sophistication of the meter installed; however, 
the price per mile would be set and the meters calibrated regularly.  
 
Councillor McEwen asked how the council could enforce this if some taxis did not 
install a meter. Ms Mitchell said that all taxis were inspected half yearly, and that 
there would be a grace period given to install the meters. 
 
Councillor Waller said there was an argument that introducing fixed prices reduces 
competition, especially with private hire vehicles. However, it was pointed out that the 
advantage of Hackney Carriages was that they could be hailed on the street, 
although private hire vehicle rates could be negotiated over the phone.  
 
Referring to recommendation one of the report, Councillor Smith asked if taxis 
outside the district would have to have meters. She was told that only cabs licensed 
by EFDC would have to have them. Councillor Smith asked that this be made clearer 
in that recommendation as it was ambiguously worded at present. This was agreed.  
 
Councillor Smith went on to say that we should be very clear about the timetable we 
should be working to for this. It should include the timescale for the tender period and 
allow for the statutory advertising period and the installation period. In order to 
spread out the time scale for installation, she suggested that it be implemented on 
the date of each taxi renewal of their licence. Officers agreed it should be a rolling 
process.  
 
Councillor Angold-Stephen asked that the tender document should ask for a range of 
prices for different types of meters; giving us a range of options. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the Senior Licensing Officer carries out a consultation with a view 
to recommending a fare tariff for journeys within the district for EFDC 
licensed Hackney Carriages; 

(2) That meters are fixed to Hackney Carriages licensed in this area and 
that they are inspected on a regular basis;  

(3) That a company is appointed through the Council’s tendering process 
to carry out this work; and 

(4) That a further report be brought back to the next Licensing Committee 
reporting on progress made. 

 
19. Change to Order of the Agenda  

 
With the Committee’s approval the meeting considered agenda item 10 ‘proposal for 
taxi ranks within Epping Forest District’ next. 
 

20. Proposal for Taxi Ranks within Epping Forest District  
 
Along with the consultation for the installation of taxi meters the public were also 
consulted on the need for taxi ranks in any particular area of the District. The detailed 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 11 April 2012 

4 

results of which were tabled in a separate report. The Committee noted that the 
majority of respondents (68%) were happy to see taxi ranks established in the 
district.  
 
The Committee noted that in order to create a taxi rank on private land it must first 
obtain consent of the land owner. The main areas of private land identified were the 
areas outside stations or supermarkets. Where it would be on the public highway the 
consent of Essex County Council would be needed. Once agreement had been 
obtained it would need to be advertised in the local press.  
 
Councillor Wixley asked if the area outside Sainsbury’s at Loughton Station was 
public highway or did it belong to London Underground Limited. Officers confirmed 
that it had been adopted by the Highways Authority. 
 
It was noted that only Hackney Carriages could use the taxi ranks and not Private 
Hire vehicles. 
 
Councillor Wixley pointed out that the report stated that the taxi stands would have to 
be reviewed from time to time, but what exactly did ‘time to time’ mean? Officers said 
that the Committee could agree a policy.  
 
The four or five most popular, viable, proposed locations would be investigated for 
availability, ownership and suitability for a taxi stand and reported back as soon as 
possible.  
 
Councillor Gadsby said that the ward councillors would need to be consulted; also 
the amount of information in the tabled document was too much for the Committee to 
take in at this meeting and that time should be allowed for the members to consider 
the information.  
 
Councillor Morgan summed up by saying that the Committee needed more time to 
consider the tabled consultation results report and officers needed to produce a more 
detailed report listing a few proposed sites with background information. This should 
be brought to a specially convened meeting, probably in August, where it could be 
considered in more detail. This report should also be circulated to the relevant ward 
councillors for their input. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That a special meeting be convened in the summer to consider a 
more detailed report on proposals for taxi ranks within Epping Forest 
District;   

(2) That, once sites had been identified, the local ward councillors be 
notified and their views sought; and  

(3) That the Senior Licensing Officer, or an officer acting on her behalf, to 
seek consent of the landowner if on private land or the Highways 
Agency if on Highways Land. 

 
21. Honey Lane Street Trading  

 
The Committee noted that in October 2009 the whole of Honey Lane was made a 
Prohibited Street. Since then a public house had allowed a burger van to trade from 
its car park, which constituted street trading and enforcement action was being 
considered. As Honey Lane was not a consent street the Council cannot give 
consent for it being placed there. There may be similar businesses which are being 
prevented from trading in this way. This was reported to the last Licensing Committee 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 11 April 2012 

5 

and it was agreed that the matter go out to consultation to allow street trading other 
than between the two motorway accesses. 
 
The consultation had now been carried out and the objections were mostly on road 
safety. However, Waltham Abbey Town Council agreed that a stretch of roadway 
from the cemetery to past the Woodbine would be acceptable for street trading. If 
that part of Honey Lane was re-designated it would not mean that anyone could start 
trading there. It would be necessary for a consent to be applied for, and if granted 
conditions could be placed on the consent. The consent would also have to be 
renewed each year. 
 
On consideration of the application to re-designate Honey Lane as a consent street 
and the replies to the consultation carried out, the Committee decided that the plan 
put forward by Waltham Abbey Town Council should be adopted and that any 
application for a consent on adopted highway be referred to the Licensing Sub-
committee. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That that part of Honey Lane  shown on the plan submitted by the 
Waltham Abbey Town Council be re-designated as a Consent Street 
for the purposes of street trading;  

(2) That the Council adopts a policy on the grounds of road safety against 
issuing a street trading consent on any of that part of Honey Lane 
which is adopted public highway; and 

(3) That the Council agree that only the Licensing Sub-Committee should 
have the delegated authority to issue a consent for street trading on 
any of that part of Honey Lane which is adopted public highway. 

 
22. Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011  

 
The Committee noted that the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 had 
received royal assent. The act amended and made changes to the Licensing Act 
2003, with part of the act relating to licensing recently being brought into force and 
the remainder expected in about October 2012. 
 
The main changes are that: 

• The Licensing Authority would become a responsible authority in its own right 
in relation to premises and club applications without having to wait for a 
request for a review; 

• Primary Care Trusts and Local Health Boards also join the list of Responsible 
Authorities who will be able to object on the basis of the four licensing 
objectives; 

• And  “Any other person” has replaced “interested parties”; 
• The Licensing department must advertise applications in a way that comes to 

the attention of all persons it may affect (the Council’s website would satisfy 
this requirement); 

• The vicinity test had been removed; 
• Members would now have to consider if any conditions attached to a licence 

was “appropriate” rather than “necessary”. This is intended to reduce the 
evidential burden on Local Authorities; 

• Environmental Health Officers could now object to an application for a 
Temporary Event Notice (TEN); 

• Conditions could be applied to a TEN if considered appropriate; 
• Provision has been made for late TEN’s applications – between 5 – 9 working 

days before the proposed event; 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 11 April 2012 

6 

• TENs would be extended, allowing them to last up to 168 hours as opposed 
to the previous 98 hours; and 

• There was also an increase in the number of days in a calendar year a single 
premises could be used for licensable activities from 15 days to 21 days (the 
number of applications that can be made by a premises remains 12 per year). 

 
Other effects of the new Act would be to increase the fine for persistently selling 
alcohol to children and the closure notice had also been increased from ‘up to 48 
hours’ to 336 hours. 
 
The Licensing Authority may make an order prohibiting the supply of alcohol from 
premises in all or part of their area for any duration beginning at midnight and ending 
before 6am. This can only be made by full Council. 
 
Alcohol Disorder Zones have been abolished. 
 
A “late night levy” may be made to cover the cost of policing and other arrangements 
between midnight and 6am. At least 70% of the fees collected must be paid to the 
Police.  
 
The Licensing Policy Statement would now be renewable every five years rather than 
the current three years. Ours would have to be renewed next year. 
 
Further changes would not come in until next April and a further report will have to be 
submitted then.  
 
As for calling a review for a premises, it would be that a lot of reviews would be 
triggered by complaints received. These would be assessed by Enforcement Officers 
and appropriate action taken. 
 
Councillor Smith requested that a third recommendation be added to require a further 
report to be submitted to the Committee once details were known. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the changes to the Licensing Act 2003 to be brought in by the 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 be noted; 

(2) To recommend to Council that the role of the Council as a 
Responsible Authority is delegated to the Director of Corporate  
Support Services and the Senior Licensing Officer; and 

(3) That a further report be submitted to the next Licensing Committee 
once further details were known. 

 
23. Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles  

 
It was noted that the Gambling Act 2005 required all licensing authorities to prepare 
and publish a Statement of Principles that they propose to apply in exercising their 
functions under the Act during the three year period to which the policy applies. 
 
The Committee considered the Council’s amended statement and made the following 
comments: 

• That it was difficult to define ‘premises’ under the act, as only one licence 
could be issued for any place; 

• They noted that licensing objectives had been increased and enlarged;  
• That the table of delegation was noted; and 
• That two of the consultees listed in Appendix B had changed names. 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 11 April 2012 

7 

 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the amendments to the Statement of Principles were commented 
on and noted; and 

(2) That a consultation be undertaken with a view to a report being made 
to the next Licensing Committee. 

 
24. Review of Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures  

 
The Committee had nothing to raise about its current procedures. 
 

25. Review of Current and Future Training Needs for the Committee  
 
It was noted that new members would be trained in the new year. 
 

26. Matters Arising  
 
There were no further matters arising for the Committee to consider in respect of the 
Council’s Licensing function. 
 

27. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that a special meeting would be convened in the summer to consider a 
more detailed report on proposals for taxi ranks within Epping Forest District. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


